
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 22 September 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Jones 

 
Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Dorgan 
 

Fenton 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 25 August 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Petition - Request For Resident's Privileged 
Parking Scheme In York Road Crosby 

Victoria; (Pages 9 - 
12) 

  To consider, in accordance with Rule 27 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, a petition signed by 89 residents 
of York Road, Crosby requesting the 
introduction of a resident’s privileged parking 
scheme in York Road.  
 
A copy of the petition is attached.    
 

  

  5. Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme 
And Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

All Wards; (Pages 13 - 
28) 

  Joint report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director, the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy   
 

  

* 6. Proposed A565 Route Management Strategy 
And Action Plan 

Church; Manor; 
Victoria; 

(Pages 29 - 
46) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  7. Proposed Car Park Charging Order - Crosby 
Civic Hall/Library, Hougoumont Avenue, 
Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street and 
Burbo Bank Car Parks 

Blundellsands; 
Church; Victoria; 

(Pages 47 - 
56) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  

  



4 

 

  8. Plugged-in-Places Programme - An Update All Wards; (Pages 57 - 
64) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and Environmental and 

Technical Services Director 
  

  
   
 

  

  9. DfT Consultation On Local Transport 
Funding 

All Wards; (Pages 65 - 
78) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  10. Southport Indoor Market Public Realm 
Works, King Street, Market Street And 
Queen Anne Street Southport - Request For 
Temporary Footway Closure 

Dukes; (Pages 79 - 
84) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2010. 

 

33 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 25 AUGUST 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Fenton. 
 
62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jones and Tonkiss. 
 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
64. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2010  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
65. SCHOOL CROSSING SERVICE REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director that provided information on the School Crossing Service in 
Sefton.  Appendix A to the report detailed the assessment procedure for 
the establishment of school crossing patrol sites; all crossings in Sefton 
had been categorised based on danger levels and had been given A, B, C 
or D status and Appendix B provided a breakdown of all crossings and 
their category; whilst Appendix C provided a description of the different 
types of pedestrian crossing facilities. 
 
The Cabinet Member requested that the services provided by the School 
Crossing Service be taken into account in the review of Local Transport 
Plan Capital Programmes, which was approved by Cabinet on the 5th 
August 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the report on the School Crossing Service be noted; and  
 
(2) the Cabinet Members request that the services provided by the 

School Crossing Service be taken into account in the review of 
Local Transport Plan Capital Programmes, approved by Cabinet 
on the 5th August 2010 be noted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 25 
AUGUST 2010 
 

34 

 
 
66. SEFTON COAST LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP SCHEME - 

PROJECT 1.1 RECONNECTING MARSHSIDE WITH ITS 

COASTAL HERITAGE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided an appropriate assessment as to 
whether the project to provide a new cycling and walking path along 
Marshside Road would adversely affect the integrity of the Ribble and Alt 
Estuaries Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ribble Alt and Estuaries 
Ramsar, in accordance with the Habitat Regulations 1994. 
 
The report indicated that the commissioned report "Reconnecting 
Marshside with its Coastal Heritage" concluded that "all significant adverse 
effects on the Ribble and Alt Estuaries SPA and Ramsar site and the 
features for which they are designated are adequately mitigated by the 
proposed routeing, building, managing and maintaining approaches"; and 
therefore would not adversely affect the area. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) it be concluded that the proposed new cycling and walking path 

along Marshside Road does not adversely affect the integrity of the 
Ribble and Alt Estuaries SPA and Ramsar site; and 

 
(2) the report be sent to Natural England as a record of a Habitat 

Regulations Assessment. 
 
67. HEYSHAM ROAD, NETHERTON - HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

SECTION 184 LICENCE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval in conjunction with the Head of 
Corporate Legal Services to issue a licence pursuant to Section 184 of the 
Highways Act 1980 as detailed within the report and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required in order to allow the constriction of 
vehicle crossings to access a development as work progressed. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) That the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised, in 

conjunction with the Planning and Economic Development Director, 
to issue a Section 184 Highways Act 1980 highway licence to the 
undermentioned applicant as shown on the plan numbered DC0664 
and as detailed in the report subject to the applicant bearing all 
costs associated with the proposal and indemnifying Sefton Council 
against all claims, disbursements and actions arising from the 
proposed works. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 25 
AUGUST 2010 
 

35 

Applicant Location Plan No. 
 

PDR 
Construction 

Heysham Ro
[...]
fic Services Manager, he be authorised to issue Part 1 
Certificates, Part 2 Certificates and Final Certificates of Adoption 
respectively, to the developer at the appropriate time. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Agenda Item 4

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical Services 

DATE: 
 

22 September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and 
Performance – 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore  
Environment & Technical Services Director   
Andy Wallis  
Planning and Economic Development Director  
John Farrell  
Interim Head of Corporate Finance & Information 
Services   

  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Kevin McBlain – 0151-934 4049 
Dave Gant – 0151- 934 2378 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify the Cabinet Member of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the 
Technical Services Portfolio. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider whether there are any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the portfolio which should be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
i)   Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
ii)  Note the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
iii)  Note the Portfolio’s actual performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
iv)  Consider whether any issues should be referred to the Overview and 

 Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) for consideration. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



   
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Frame
[...]
 needs. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

i) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
ii) Note the impact of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for   
  2009/10;  
iii) Note the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 

   iv) Consider whether, in the light of the comments made by the Technical  
    Services Director, any issues should be referred to the Overview and  
    Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) for    
    consideration. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



   
 

  

 
 

Annex A 
Technical Services 

Final Accounts 2009/10 – Revenue Expenditure 
 

Ref.   ACTUALS REVISED  ACTUALS 

No.  2008/09 ESTIMATE 2009/10 

      2009/10   

         

   £ £ £ 

         

  SUMMARY       

         

  Technical Services Department (Admin / Transport Development) 1,546,797 1,556,250 2,018,219 

  Highways Management 17,616,073 15,337,400 14,462,874 

  Agency Capita Symonds   1,289,950 1,404,693 

  Tourism & Attractions Car Parking 0 1,550 0 

  On - Street Parking -703,526 -1,012,300 -774,740 

  Off - Street Parking 91,668 -118,300 104,540 

  School Crossing Patrols 438,663 502,450 491,547 

  Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Service 15,782 0 4,866 

  Vehicle Fleet Management/maintenance -1,520 0 0 

  TSD Front Page   -168,850   

  CPRS 69,167    

         

         

  Total Net Expenditure 19,073,104 17,388,150 17,711,999 

         

  Section 74 -417,021  -289,116 

  Car Parking Reserve -90,000    

          

          

  Total Net Expenditure 18,566,083 17,388,150 17,422,883 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



   
 

  

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON 

     

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 2012/13 

     

TECHNICAL SERVICES     

     

     

1 2 3 4 5 6 

      

  TOTAL REVISED OUTTURN REPHASING 

REF. PROJECT  COST ESTIMATE 2009/10 TO 

NO. DESCRIPTION  2009/10  2010/11 

      

     £'OOO  £'OOO  £'OOO  £'OOO 

     
[...]
 Progress Report 
Report to Crosby Area Committee of 8th September 2010 – A565 Route 
Management Strategy and Action Plan 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √   

2 Creating Safe Communities √    

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √    

5 Environmental Sustainability √    

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √    

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 

 √   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √   

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 
 
 
 

  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member will be aware that Sefton Council’s Strategic Transportation 

Planning Unit has been developing a Route Management Strategy for the A565 
through Crosby and Waterloo. 

 
1.2 The A565 Route Management Strategy covers the section of A565 from the 

Seaforth Flyover to the junction with the A5207 (Green Lane, Thornton). This 
section of the A565 is approximately 3.2 miles long. This incorporates the section 
between Seaforth Flyover and Crosby Village identified in the Merseyside 
Congestion Target Delivery Plan as a corridor requiring action to combat 
congestion and its associated problems.                                                                                     

 
2.0 The Development of the Strategy and Action Plan 
 
2.1 Following discussions with Members at the meeting of the Member Officer 

Working Party on 22nd June 2007, a staged approach was adopted for the 
development of the A565 Route Management Strategy. This approach included 
the development of an evidence base and the review of key issues identified in 
addition to carrying out a public consultation exercise. Existing information about 
conditions along the A565 in terms of traffic congestion, safety, accessibility and 
environmental conditions was collected and compiled in 2007-2008. A wide-
ranging consultation was undertaken in 2008 to i
[...]
ont Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street and Burbo 
Bank Car Parks 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Blundellsands/Church/Victoria 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis  Planning & Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director Transport & Spatial Planning 
0151 934 4006 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
For Cabinet Member Technical Services to consider how to proceed with regards to the 
proposals to introduce Pay and Display Parking in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal off-street 
car parks. As referred by the Crosby Area Committee. 
 
To inform Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism of the current position regarding Leisure 
facilities. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Council on the 17th December 2009 approved for inclusion in 2010/11 and future Council 
budgets income of £77,000 to be generated from the introduction of Pay and Display Parking 
in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal area off-street car parks.  The decision on the detail of the 
parking scheme and hence necessary Traffic Regulation Order for how this is to be achieved is 
delegated to the Crosby Area Committee.  However, at their meeting on the 20th January 2010, 
the Crosby Area Committee referred the matter to Cabinet Member Technical Services. Hence 
a decision of the Cabinet Member Technical Services is now required to achieve Council’s 
budget approvals. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that: 
Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
i) The proposed Traffic Regulation Orders for the introduction of a Pay & Display Car 

Parking scheme for the Waterloo and Crosby coastal off-street car parks, as detailed in 
the report be approved. 

ii) The necessary legal procedures, including those of public consultation and advertising 
the Councils intention to implement the orders be approved. 

iii) The report be referred to Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism for information. 
 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 
[...]
300 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To provide Members with an update on the Plugged in Places Programme, and to seek 
Members consent for Sefton Council to be the Accountable Body for the sub-regional bid. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To comply with reporting procedures 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet:- 

1. Agree in principle to Sefton Council being the accountable body for the sub-
regional project to facilitate the submission of the bid in October 2010, and 
note that 

2. A further report be presented detailing all financial, legal, and operational 
implications prior to accepting the Offer letter should the bid be successful.  

 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment, and Technical Services:- 
                3.  Note the content of this report 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately after the call in period 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 
 
 

  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: Sefton Council has agreed to progress the Low Carbon 
Economy and CO2 emissions reduction agenda, and has taken a number pro-active and 
positive steps towards this goal, including the development of projects such as CLASP, 
and REECH, for which the Council has agreed to be the accountable body, and is 
currently exploring the opportunities available from the Feed In Tariff concept.  The 
Plugged in Places Project will add to the critical mass being created and would help to 
explore future funding opportunities. Not to agree to being an accountable body risks the 
bid not progressing beyond the current stage. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial:   
 
It should be noted that Sefton Council has the option not to accept the Offer letter should the 
bid be successful. Members at their previous meeting have already agreed to cap Sefton’s 
cash contribution towards this project to £15,000 spread over three years, and which it is 
p
[...]
atus it would not be possible to submit the 
final bid. 

 
3.2 Given that Sefton Council has agreed to become the accountable body for 

the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that associated activities are 
all related to addressing CO2 emissions reduction, helping local SMEs, 
creating local employment opportunities, and the development of the low 
carbon economy, Members are requested to agree to Sefton Council 
becoming the Accountable Body for the Plugged In Places project, subject to 
the bid being successful.  

 

3.3 This would fit well and would also complement with the work being done by 
Sefton on the Low Carbon Emissions Strategy Regional Group Initiative 
(LES RGI) whereby polices are being developed to support the take up 
electric vehicles and the provision of charging points infrastructure.  In 
addition Low Emissions Partnership has provided £2,900 to commission 
consultants Mott McDonalds to undertake research on the most effective 
location to provide charging infrastructure. The study is expected to be 
completed in late September 2010, and would be used to support the 
Plugged in Places bid. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 
 
 

  

4.0 Project Costs 
 

4.1 Members at their previous meeting have already agreed to cap Sefton’s 
cash contribution towards this project to £15,000 spread over three years, 
and which it is proposed could be met out of future Local Transport Plan 
Capital Programme allocations. There may also be some small revenue 
implications relating to a possible loss of car parking income as a result of 
the placing of electric charging points in some car parks.  

 
4.2 Similar contributions are also being sought from the five sub-regional local 

authorities, with Mersytravel agreeing in principle to contributing £50,000. 
With the amalgamation of the bids contributions from Halton, and Cheshire 
West & Chester have also been agreed in principle. 

 
4.3 In addition non cash contributions are also being promised from:- 
[...]
 Programme provides funding support for workstreams 
undertaken under contract with Capita Symonds, provides a fee basis for 
supporting Client functions and directly funds posts that manage and develop the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



  
 

  

Council’s transport programmes. These have developed through previous LTP 
arrangements based on priorities agreed within the partnership of Merseyside 
Authorities. To maintain progress and continuity to protect the Council’s assets 
funding streams need to be maximised to meet the needs and demands of the 
Borough. Any significant changes will require detail management of resources. 
 
The Local Government Act 2008 requires a review of Transport Governance 
within the City Region and is being progressed, also the Government’s proposed 
‘Localism’ Bill is being widely heralded as a new way forward. The impacts of 
these will need to be taken into consideration.       

 
 
4.3 As the proposals affect funding directly received by the Council, a Council 

response will be provided, recognising discussions with City Region partners and 
guidance from the City Region Cabinet to be taken into account. 

 
4.4 The Council’s views will be advised to the Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) in 

advance of their meeting on the 5th October 2010, when an ITA response will be 
agreed. 

 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Capital funding through the Local Transport Plan process since 2000 has 

enabled major progress to be made within the Borough to the development and 
maintenance of the highway network. 

 
5.2 The Council seeks to ensure proposed Government changes do not adversely 

affect the ability to continue this progress, recognising the impact of current 
financial restraint. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 70



  
 

  

ANNEX A 
 

DfT - Optional template for consultation responses 
 

The consultation period closes on Wednesday 6th October 2010. We do not require every 

question to be answered.   

 

Name of Authority: 

Contact details i
[...]
s agenda is seen as a key element 
to delivering the objectives of the Merseyside LTP3. To provide 
consistency and certainty in funding the required staff resources it 
is recommended a proportion of LTP funding be provided as 
revenue.   

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 79



Agenda Item 10

Page 80



Agenda Item 10

Page 81



Agenda Item 10

Page 82



Agenda Item 10

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of The Meeting Held On 25 August 2010
	4 Petition - Request For Resident's Privileged Parking Scheme In York Road Crosby
	5 Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme And Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts
	6 Proposed A565 Route Management Strategy And Action Plan
	7 Proposed Car Park Charging Order - Crosby Civic Hall/Library, Hougoumont Avenue, Crosby Coastal Park, Blucher Street and Burbo Bank Car Parks
	8 Plugged-in-Places Programme - An Update
	9 DfT Consultation On Local Transport Funding
	DfT Consultation LTP Funding - Sefton Response - CMTS 22 09 10 Final

	10 Southport Indoor Market Public Realm Works, King Street, Market Street And Queen Anne Street Southport - Request For Temporary Footway Closure



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER, 2010.  MINUTE NO. 76 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

"CALL-IN" 

 

37 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Jones and Tonkiss 
 
 
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
71. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
72. PETITION - REQUEST FOR RESIDENT'S PRIVILEGED 

PARKING SCHEME IN YORK ROAD CROSBY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered, in accordance with Rule 27 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules of the Constitution, a petition 
signed by 89 residents of York Road, Crosby requesting the introduction of 
a resident's privileged parking scheme (RPPS) in York Road. 
 
A copy of the petition was attached to the agenda. 
 
Mrs. A. Sharpe, on behalf of the petitioners, addressed the Cabinet 
Member in support of the terms of the petition. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised the petitioners that York Road was currently 
on the list of roads under consideration for the introduction of RPPS’s; but 
that due to budgetary constraints, there was a moratorium on the 
introduction of new RPPS’s.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 
submit a report to the Cabinet Member, as soon as possible, reviewing the 
current moratorium on the introduction of resident’s privileged parking 
schemes. 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

38 

 
73. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director, the Planning and Economic Development 
Director and the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy 
advising of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the Technical Services 
Portfolio; and seeking views on whether there were any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the Portfolio which should be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services). 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the Portfolio's revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10 be noted; 
 
(2) the impact of the Portfolio's capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10 

be noted; and 
 
(3) the Portfolio's annual performance indicators and data for 2009/10 

be noted. 
 
74. PROPOSED A565 ROUTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 

ACTION PLAN  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval for the A565 Route Management 
Strategy (the Strategy) and draft Action Plan (the Plan); and indicating that 
a decision on this matter was required as the Strategy and Plan provided 
the basis for delivering improvements in traffic management, safety and 
accessibility along the A565 in Crosby and Waterloo. 
 
The report indicated that the Strategy covered the section of A565 from 
the Seaforth Flyover to the junction with the A5207 (Green Lane, 
Thornton), a section of the A565 that was approximately 3.2 miles long.  
This incorporated the section between Seaforth Flyover and Crosby 
Village identified in the Merseyside Congestion Target Delivery Plan as a 
corridor requiring action to combat congestion and its associated 
problems; that the results of the public consultation exercise undertaken in 
2008 were essential in developing the Strategy; and that the schemes for 
inclusion in the Plan were developed from proposals identified in the 
feasibility study to consider a range of potential improvements along the 
A565. 
 
The proposed Strategy was summarised in Annex A to the report whilst 
Annex B provided details of the Action Plan. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

39 

RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the proposed A565 Route Management Strategy and draft Action 

Plan be approved; and 
 
(2) the proposal to carry out public consultation on the proposed A565 

Route Management Strategy and draft Action Plan be noted. 
 
75. PROPOSED CAR PARK CHARGING ORDER - CROSBY CIVIC 

HALL/LIBRARY, HOUGOUMONT AVENUE, CROSBY COASTAL 

PARK, BLUCHER STREET AND BURBO BANK CAR PARKS  

 
Further to Minute No. 84 of the meeting of the Crosby Area Committee 
held on 20 January 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of 
the Planning and Economic Development Director seeking consideration 
of how to proceed with proposals to introduce pay and display parking in 
the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal off-street car parks; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required because the Council on the 17 
December 2009 approved for inclusion in 2010/11 and future Council 
budgets income of £77,000 to be generated from the introduction of Pay 
and Display Parking in the Waterloo and Crosby Coastal area off-street 
car parks.  The decision on the detail of the parking scheme and hence 
necessary Traffic Regulation Orders for how this was to be achieved was 
delegated to the Crosby Area Committee.  However, at their meeting on 
the 20 January 2010, the Crosby Area Committee referred the matter to 
Cabinet Member-Technical Services.  Hence a decision was now required 
to achieve the Council's budget approvals. 
 
The report summarised issues raised by the Crosby Area Committee 
relating to consultation with local businesses and residents and the 
condition of car parks; the review undertaken by the Cabinet Member on 
the requests made by the Area Committee and local traders relating to 
free short stay parking, residents permits, operational times - leisure car 
parks, review of on-street parking - South Road area, rebates for 
library/Crosby Leisure Centre users, consultation and car park 
improvements; and paragraph 4 of the report detailed the revised 
proposals to the scheme following the consideration of the issues referred 
to above. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That consideration of this matter be deferred to enable the Transportation 
Member/Officer Working Party to consider the proposals and thereafter the 
matter be reconsidered by the Cabinet Member.  
 
76. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - AN UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 5 of 30 June, 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 
Environmental and Technical Services Director updating on the Plugged-



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

40 

in-Places Programme and seeking consent for Sefton Council to be the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional bid. 
 
The report indicated that the sub-region's Expression of Interest for the 
Plugged In Places project was formally submitted to Department of 
Transport (DfT) in July 2010; out of 15 applications, the DfT had indicated 
that the Merseyside bid was likely to succeed subject to a number of key 
issues being addressed; and that officers were of the view that the issues 
could be satisfactorily addressed to enable a full bid to be submitted by 29 
October 2010 deadline. 
 
Merseytravel, who were expected to undertake Accountable Body status 
for the project, had now indicated that it would not be possible for them to 
assume such status; and given that Sefton had agreed to become the 
Accountable Body for the sub-regional REECH Project, and the fact that 
associated activities were all related to addressing CO2 emmisions 
reduction, helping local SMEs, creating local employment opportunities, 
and the development of the low carbon economy, the Cabinet Member 
was requested to agree to Sefton becoming the Accountable Body for the 
Plugged-In-Places project, subject to the bid being successful. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
(1) That the Cabinet be requested to approve in principle to Sefton 
 Council being the Accountable Body for the sub-regional 
 Plugged-In-Places  project to facilitate the submission of the bid in 
 October 2010; and 
 
(2) it be noted that a further report be submitted detailing all financial, 

legal, and operational implications prior to accepting the Offer letter 
should the bid be successful. 

 
 
77. DFT CONSULTATION ON LOCAL TRANSPORT FUNDING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval of a response to the Department 
for Transport (DfT) regarding local transport funding; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet Member had 
delegated powers to consider such consultative documents relating to the 
Technical Services potfolio. 
 
The report indicated that the DfT were consulting on changes to the 
Government's Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding regime; detailed the 
main points associated with the Government's proposed approvals to the 
calculation and distribution of LTP funding; and the Key issues for 
consideration. 
 
The report concluded that capital funding through the LTP process since 
2000 had enabled major progress to be made within the Borough to the 
development and maintenance of the highway network; and that the 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

41 

Council sought to ensure that the proposed Government changes did not 
adversely affect the ability to continue this progress whilst recognising the 
impact of current financial restraint. 
 
The Planning and Economic Development Director tabled responses to 
the DfT consultation questions at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the Council's response to the Department for 
Transport's consultation on local transport funding be approved. 
 
78. SOUTHPORT INDOOR MARKET PUBLIC REALM WORKS, KING 

STREET, MARKET STREET AND QUEEN ANNE STREET 

SOUTHPORT - REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY FOOTWAY 

CLOSURE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval for the temporary closure of 
footways adjacent to Southport Indoor Market Hall in King Street, Market 
Street and Queen Anne Street to improve the public realm. 
 
As part of the Southport Indoor Market refurbishment works, various areas 
of public realm works would be carried out.  Primarily this would involve 
the use of high quality footway and carriageway materials, to enhance the 
façade of the refurbished Market Hall building.  Whilst this was being 
carried out, the opportunity would be taken to widen sections of footway, to 
improve the aesthetic appearance of the area, and cater for the anticipated 
increase in pedestrian footfall. 
 
To enable the works to be undertaken it would be necessary to temporarily 
close sections of the footway as shown on the plan attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the introduction of temporary footway closures adjacent to 

Southport Indoor Market Hall in King Street, Market Street and 
Queen Anne Street, Southport as detailed in the report be 
approved; and 

 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 

execute the necessary legal procedures and to advertise the 
Council's intention to introduce the temporary closures. 

 
 


